effect (secured and subject to refund) at the expiration of five months from the official date of
filing if: (1) the Commission has not acted upon the requested rate increase; or (2) if the
Commission's PAA action is protested by a party other than the Utility.

Staff has reviewed the filing and has considered the information filed in support of the
rate application and the proposed final rates. Staff believes that it is necessary to require further
investigation of this information, including on-site investigations by staff accountants and
engineers. To date, staff has initiated an audit of Sunshine's books and records. This audit is
tentatively due on August 7,2011. In addition, staff sent its first data request on July 15,2011.
The Utility'S response to this data request is due on August 15, 2011. Further, staff believes
additional requests will be necessary to process this case. Based on the foregoing, staff
recommends suspension of the Utility's proposed rate increase.

3

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28, 2011

Issue 2: Should any interim revenue increase be approved?

Recommendation: Yes, the Utility should be authorized to collect annual water revenues as
indicated below:

Adjusted Test
Year Revenues $ Increase

Revenue
Requirement % Increase

Unified Systems $851,807 $47,397 $899,204 5.56%

Quail Run $14,892 $11,689 $26,581 78.49%

Sandy Acres $42,119 $14,199 $56,318 33.71%

Ponderosa Pines $34,877 $10,116 $44,993 29.00%
$943,695 $83.401 $1.027,096 8.12%Total

(Deason, M. Brown)

Staff Analysis: Sunshine has filed rate base, cost of capital, and operating statements to support
its requested interim increase in water rates. Pursuant to Section 367.082(1), F.S., in order to
establish a prima facie entitlement for interim relief, the Utility shall demonstrate that it is
earning outside the range of reasonableness on its rate of return. Pursuant to Section 367.081 (2)
(a), F.S., in a proceeding for an interim increase in rates, the Commission shall authorize, within
60 days of the filing for such relief, the collection of rates sufficient to earn the minimum of the

[…]

shall provide a report by the 20th day of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue
collected subject to refund. Should a refund be required, the refund should be with interest and
undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be
borne by the customers. Such costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the Utility.

11

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28, 2011

Issue 5: Should the docket be closed?

Recommendation: No. The docket should remain open pending the Commission's PAA
decision on the Utility's requested rate increase. (Jaeger, Deason)

Staff Analysis: The docket should remain open pending the Commission's PAA decision on the
Utility's requested rate increase.

12

Docket No.1 00048-WU
Date: July 28,2011

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. Schedule No.1
Capital Structure ­ Simple Average Docket No. 100048-WU
Test Year Ended 12131/10

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Descri(!tion Ca(!ital ments Ca(!ital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2 Short-term Debt 150,249 0 150,249 0 150,249 35.05% 7.46% 2.62%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 227,053 0 227,053 0 227,053 52.97% 10.85% 5.75%

5 Customer Deposits 51,317 0 51,317 0 51,317 11.97% 6.00% 0.72%

6 Tax Credits-Zero Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Deferred Income Taxes Q Q Q Q Q 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

8 Total Capital SO $428,619 $428.619 10000% 9.08%

Per Staff
9 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
10 Short-term Debt 150,249 (104,193) 46,057 (16,232) 29,824 14.52% 6.25% 0.91%
11 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
12 Common Equity 227,053 (7,250) 219,804 (77,469) 142,335 69.29% 10.89% 7.55%

13 Customer Deposits 51,317 26 51,343 (18,095) 33,247 16.19% 6.00% 0.97%

14 Tax Credits-Zero Cost 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

15 Deferred Income Taxes Q Q Q Q Q 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

16 Total Capital ($111.417) $317.203 ($93.701) 9.42%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 12.89%

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 10.81%

13

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28, 2011

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Unified Systems Schedule No. 2-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 100048-WU
Test Year Ended 12/31110

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

Plant in Service $2,685,383 $0 $2,685,383 $21,671 $2,707,054

2 Land and Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 (71,505) (7],505)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (1,799,429) 0 (1,799,429) 31,839 (l,7 67,590)

5 CIAC (1,753,895) 0 (1,753,895) (15,812) (1,769,707)

6 Amortization ofCIAC 1,042,459 0 1,042,459 (10,159) 1,032,300

7 Construction Work in Progress 67 0 0 0 0

8 Advances for Construction (85,357) 85,357 0 0 92,883

9 Working Capital Allowance 93,215 (332) 2 2 2

10 Rate Base $1821443 £$85,Q25) $261,~68 ($43,266) $223,5Q2
.

14

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28, 2011

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc.
- Unified Systems
Adjustments to Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31110

Schedule No. 2-B
Docket No. 100048-WU

Explanation Water

Plant In Service
To reflect average test year balance.

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment.

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect average test year balance.

CIAC
To reflect average test year balance.

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
To reflect average test year balance.

$21.671

($71,505)

$31,839

($15,812)

($102 159)

15

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28,2011

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Unified Systems Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 100048-WU

Test Year Ended 12131/10

Description

Test Year
Per

Utility

Utility

Adjust­
ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Staff

Adjust­
ments

Staff
Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue
Increase

Revenue
Requirement

1

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance

~859,176

$745,722

~113,373

($2,661)

§972,549

$743,061

(§120,742)

$0

~851,807

$743,061

~47,397

5.56%

$0

~899,204

$743,061

3 Depreciation 67,166 (7,726) 59,440 (5,019) 54,421 0 54,421

4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 80,396 4,865 85,261 (6,737) 78,524 2,133 80,657

6 Income Taxes .Q .Q .Q .Q .Q .Q .Q

7 Total Operating Expense $893.284 ($5522) $887.762 ($11,756) $876.006 ~ $878.139

8 Operating Income ($34.108) $118.895 $84.787 ($108.986) ($24~199) $45264 $21.065

9 Rate Base $182443 $267.468 $223502 $223.502

10 Rate of Return (18.70%) 31.70% (10.83Yol 9.42%

16

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28,2011

I Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc.
- Unifled Systems
Adjustments to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31110

Schedule No. 3-B
Docket No.100048-WU

Explanation Water

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.
To reflect the appropriate annualized revenue adjustment.

Total

Depreciation Expense - Net
To remove non-U&U Depreciation Expense.

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

[…]

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Quail Run System Schedule No.4
Water Monthly Service Rates Docket No. 100048·WU
Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Utility Utility Staff
Present Requested Requested Recomm.
Rates Interim Final Interim

General Servlclitl Residential Servicel Multi-Famil~
Flat Rate $9.50 $22.50 $0.00 $17.66

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:
$0.00
$0.00

5/8" x 3/4" $0.00 $0.00 $10.00

1" $0.00 $0.00 $24.00

1-1/2" $0.00 $0.00 $36.00
 $0.00

$0.002" $0.00 $0.00 $50.00
$0.003" $0.00 $0.00 $76.00

4" $0.00 $0.00 $152.16
 $0.00

6" $0.00 $0.00 $237.37 $0.00
$0.008" $0.00 $0.00 $474.78

Gallonage Charge l (!er 11000 Gallons
GS/RS/MRS-Gallonage Charge $0.00 $0.00 $2.40 $0.00

T~Rical Residential Bills 5/S" x 3/4" Meter
3,000 Gallons $9.50 $22.50 $17.20 $17.66
5,000 Gallons $9.50 $22.50 $12.00 $17.66

10,000 Gallons $9.50 $22.50 $24.00 $17.66

23

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28, 2011

Sunshine Utilities or Central Florida, Inc. - Sandy Acres System Schedule No. 2-A •
Schedule or Water Rate Base Docket No. 100048-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $78,802 $0 $78,802 ($3,908) $74,894

2 Land and Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (790) (790) (2,007) (2,797)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (15,679) 0 (15,679) 745 (14,934)

5 CIAC (54,830) 0 (54,830) 300 (54,530)

6 Amortization ofCIAC 53,450 0 53,450 (18) 53,432

7 Construction Work in Progress 0 0 0 0 0

8 Acquisition Adjustment 39,523 (39,523) 0 0 0

9 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adj. (6,917) 6,917 0 0 0

10 Working Capital Allowance 5,326 Q 5,326 Q 5,326

11 Rate Base $99.§75 ($33.326) ~66.212 ($4,888) $61,321

24

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28, 2011

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Sandy Acres System Schedule No. 2-B
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No.100048-WU
Test Year Ended 12/31110
Explanation Water

I

Plant In Service
To reflect average test year balance.

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment.

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect average test year balance.

CIAC
To reflect average test year balance.

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
To reflect average test year balance.

($3,908)

($2.007)

25

Docket No. 100048-WU

Date: July 28, 2011

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Sandy Acres System Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations Docket No.100048-WU

Test Year Ended 12131/10

Description

Test Year

Per
Utility

Utility

Adjust­

ments

Adjusted
Test Year
Per Utility

Staff
Adjust­
ments

Staff
Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue
Increase

Revenue
Requirement

1

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance

$42,165

$42,606

$14,153

$0

$56,318

42,606

(~14,199)

$0

§42,119

$42,606

§14,199
33.71%

$0

§56,318

$42,606

3 Depreciation 2,684 (57) 2,627 (48) 2,579 0 2,579

4 Amortization 988 0 988 0 988 0 988

5 Taxes Other Than Income 4,577 607 5,184 (691) 4,493 639 5,132

6 Income Taxes Q Q Q Q Q Q Q

7 Total Operating Expense $50,855 i5.5.Q $51,405 !mID $50,667 .s6.39 $51,306

8 Operating Income ($8,690) $13,603 ~ ($13,461) ($8,548) $13560

9 Rate Base $99,675 $66,279 $61,391 $61,391

10 Rate of Return (872%) 7,41% (:13.92%l 8.16%

26

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28,2011

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Sandy Acres Sys
Adjustments to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31110

tem Schedule No. 3-D
Docket No.100048-WU

Explanation Water

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.
To reflect the appropriate annualized revenue adjustment.

Total

Depreciation Expense - Net
To remove non-U&U Depreciation Expense.

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

($14,153)

[…]

Test Year
Per Utility

$80,501

0

0

(12,226)

(54,651 )

11,447

0

0

4,635

Q

Sl29,106

Schedule No. 2-A
Docket No. 100048-WU

Staff Staff
Adjust- Adjusted
ments Test Year

($1,676) $78,825

0 0

0 0

(47) (12,273)

400 (54,251 )

(809) 10,638

0 0

0 0

0 4,635

Q Q

($2,132) $21,574

29

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28, 2011

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Ponderosa Pines
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31110

Schedule No. 2-B
Docket No. 100048-WU

Ex lanation Water

Plant In Service
To reflect average test year balance.

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect average test year balance.

CIAC
To reflect average test year balance.

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
To reflect average test year balance. ($809)

30

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28, 2011

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Ponderosa Pines System
Statement of Water Operations

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Schedule No. 3-A
Docket No. 100048-WU

Test Year Utility Adjusted

Per Adjust- Test Year

Descri tion Utilit ments Per Utili

Staff
Adjust­

ments

Staff
Adjusted

Test Year
Revenue Revenue
Increase Re uirement

Operating Revenues: ~34,877 $11,645 $46,522

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance $37,081 $0 $37,081

3 Depreciation 888 0 888

4 Amortization 250 0 250

5 Taxes Other Than Income 3,745 499 4,244

6 Income Taxes Q Q Q

7 Total Operating Expense $41 964 $499 $42463

8 Operating Income ($7.087) $11.146 ~

9 Rate Base $37.956 $29.706

10 Rate of Return (18.67%) 13.66%

(~11,645}

$0

0

0

(524)

Q

~

($11.121)

~34,877

$37,081

888

250

3,720

Q

$41.939

($7062)

$27 574

(25.61%)

~10,116 $44,993
29.00%

$0 37,081

0 888

0 250

455 4,175

Q Q

~ $42.394

~ ~

$27 574

9.42%

31

Docket No. 100048-WU
Date: July 28,2011

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc.
- Ponderosa Pines System
Adjustments to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31110

Schedule No. 3-B
Docket No. 100048-WU

Explanation Water

Operating Revenues